

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS THEO BROWN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC11-2300

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **DUVAL** COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0271543**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
davidd@flpd2.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING BROWN COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 1

II. DEATH IS A PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED SENTENCE..... 5

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REPEATEDLY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEIR RECOMMENDATION WAS JUST THAT, A RECOMMENDATION, A VIOLATION OF BROWN’S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS

IV. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED BOTTOSON V. MOORE, 863 SO. 2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND KING V. MOORE, 831 SO. 2D 403 (FLA. 2002).

V. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PERMIT BROWN TO PRESENT EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO HIS MENTAL CONDITION AT THE TIME OF THE HOMICIDE, WHICH WOULD HAVE SHOWN HE DID NOT HAVE THE MENTAL CAPACITY TO COMMIT A PREMEDITATED MURDER, IN VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	12
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989).....	11
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003).....	5,8,10
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	12
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 25 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 2009).....	5,7,8
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	2
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	3
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982).....	1
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 73 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2011)	7
<u>State v. Green</u> , 944 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 2006)	12,13
<u>State v. Sturdivant</u> , Case No. SC10-1791 (Fla. February 23, 2012)	13
<u>United States v. Brawner</u> , 471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	2
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992).....	3

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Statutes</u> Section 921.141	1
--	---

OTHER SOURCES

<u>Model Penal Code</u> Section 4.01	2
